Control Number: 52299

Item Number: 943



505 East Huntland Drive Suite 250 Austin, Texas 78752 T 512 454.8716 TRCcompanies com T.B.P.E. #F-8632

October 29, 2021

the the filles of

Public Utility Commission of Texas 1701 N. Congress Avenue P.O. Box 13326 Austin, TX 78711-3326

Texas Division of Emergency Management 1033 La Posada, Ste 300 Austin, TX 78752

Office of Emergency Management Caldwell County Attn: Ms. Christine Files 1501 Business Park Drive Bastrop, TX 786024 Öncor Electric Delivery 1616 Woodall Rodgers Fwy. Dallas, TX 75202

Bluebonnet Electric Co-op P.O. Box 729 155 Electric Ave Bastrop, TX 78602

RE: Critical Load for City of Elgin 87th Legislature Senate Bill 3 Requirements PUCT Project #52299

To Whom It May Concern:

Senate Bill 3 (SB3), a new state law, includes a requirement for water/wastewater utilities to submit critical load information to their electric provider, the Public Utility Commission of Texas (PUCT), the Texas Department of Emergency Management (TDEM), and the local County Office of Emergency Management by November 1, each year. TRC has been contracted on behalf of the City of Elgin to assist in completing the requirements of SB3. As per this requirement, we hereby submit the following City of Elgin Water Department, hereby submits the following water / wastewater accounts as critical loads to the Public Utility Commission of Texas:

Wastewater Facilities:

Account Name	Electric Utility Provider	Account Number(s)	Physical Address
Elgin Wastewater	Oncor Electric	10443720009161839	720 West Cleveland St,
Treatment Plant	Delivery		Elgin, TX 78621
Savannah Cove Lift	Oncor Electric	10443720006302621	823 Savannah Cove,
Station	Delivery		Elgin, TX 78621
Westbrooke Lift	Oncor Electric	10443720008969179	373 Westbrooke Ln,
Station	Delivery		Elgin TX 78621
Saratoga Farms Lift	Oncor Electric	10443720000451249	321 Schuylerville Dr,
Station	Delivery		Elgin, TX 78621

PUCT Project #52299 October 29, 2021 Page 2 of 3

Account Name	Electric Utility Provider	Account Number(s)	Physical Address
Central Lift Station	Oncor Electric Delivery	10443720002156977	999 Central Ave. Elgin, TX 78621
Public Works Lift Station	Oncor Electric Delivery	10443720009651763	1135 Swenson Blvd, Elgin, TX 78621
Louise St. Lift Station	Oncor Electric Delivery	10443720004390629	199 Louise St, Elgin, TX 78621
Carver Lift Station	Oncor Electric Delivery	10443720004351817	201 Carver St, Elgin, TX 78621
Elm Creek Lift Station	Bluebonnet Electric Co-Op	13593837	13020 County Line Rd, Elgin, TX 78621
1704 Lift Station	Bluebonnet Electric Co-Op	62585690	1438 FM 1704, Elgin, TX 78621

Water Facilities:

Account Name	Electric Utility Provider	Account Number(s)	Physical Address
Elgin Water Treatment Plant, Booster Stations, Ground Storage Tanks, and Wells	Oncor Electric Delivery	10443720004385762	207 Pump Station Rd, Elgin, TX 78621
Elgin Oaks Elevated Storage Tank	Oncor Electric Delivery	10443720009914276	138 Lacy Dr., Elgin, TX 78621
2 nd Street Elevated Storage Tank	Oncor Electric Delivery	10443720004397449	1000 W 2nd St., Elgin, TX 78621
Elgin High School Elevated Storage Tank	Oncor Electric Delivery	10443720009214787	14000 County Line Road, Elgin, TX 78621
Pistol Hill Ground Storage Tank and Booster Station	Oncor Electric Delivery	10443720004381608	166 Pistol Hill Ln, Elgın, TX 78621
Ground Booster Station	Oncor Electric Delivery	10443720007316549	207 Pump Station Rd, Elgin, TX 78621
Water Well #14	Oncor Electric Delivery	10443720008381879	140 Dube Ranch Rd, Elgin, TX 78621
Water Well #15	Oncor Electric Delivery	10443720008047859	207 Pump Station Rd, Elgin, TX 78621
Water Well #16	Oncor Electric Delivery	10443720004386010	217 Dube Ranch Rd, Elgin, TX 78621



PUCT Project #52299 October 29, 2021 Page 3 of 3

The primary point of contact for the City of Elgin is:

Contact Name: Michael Gonzalez Contact Person Title: Public Works Director, City of Elgin Contact Phone: 512.285.6645 Contact Email: <u>mgonzalez@ci.elgin tx us</u>

The alternative point of contact for the City of Elgin is:

Contact Name: Karol Jarmon Contact Person Title: Administrative Assistant, City of Elgin Contact Phone: 512.229.3260 Contact Email: <u>kjarmon@ci.elgin tx.us</u>

If there is any additional information you require, please do not hesitate to contact me at 512.569.1709 or <u>kperry@trccompanies.com</u>.

Sincerely,

K. Beau Perry, PE City Engineer for City of Elgin TRC Vice President - DMS

cc: Mr. Michael Gonzalez, Public Works Director





Protective Order or Confidential Filing Certification

If confidential information is subject to a Protective Order

I certify my understanding that the Protected Materials and/or Highly Sensitive Protected Material are provided to me pursuant to the terms and restrictions of the Protective Order in this docket and that I have received a copy of it and have read the Protective Order and agree to be bound by it. I understand that the contents of the Protected Materials and/or Highly Sensitive Protected Materials, any notes, memoranda, or any other form of information regarding or derived from the Protected Materials and/or Highly Sensitive Protected Materials shall not be disclosed to anyone other than in accordance with the Protective Order and unless I am an employee of the Commission or OPC shall be used only for the purpose of the proceeding in Docket No. ______. I acknowledge that the obligations imposed by this certification are pursuant to such Protective Order. Provided, however, if the information contained in the Protected Materials and/or Highly Sensitive Protected Materials and/or Highly Sensitive Protected Materials and/or Highly Sensitive Protected Section and the public sources, the understanding stated here shall not apply.

Signature	Party Represented
Printed Name	Date
I also certify that I am eligible terms of the Protective Order	e to have access to Highly Sensitive Protected Materials under the in this docket.
Signature	Party Represented
Printed Name	Date

If confidential information is not subject to a Protective Order

I certify my understanding that the Confidential Materials provided to me may not be disclosed to anyone except as required by the provisions of the Texas Public Information Act, Texas Government Code Chapter 552, or other applicable law or court order.

Signature

K. Beau Perry, PE

City Engineer

Staff job title

October 29, 2021

Printed Name

Date